
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Cabinet 
 
 

Date: Monday, 16th September, 2019 

Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

CABINET 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Jason Zadrozny 

 
Councillors:  
Kier Barsby Melanie Darrington 
Samantha Deakin Tom Hollis 
David Martin Matthew Relf 
Helen-Ann Smith Daniel Williamson 
John Wilmott  

 
 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at the time/place 
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business set out 
below. 
 

  
R. Mitchell 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Cabinet held on 15th July, 2019.  
 
 

5 - 10 

4.   New Corporate Plan.  
 
Key Decision 
Leader of the Council: Councillor Jason Zadrozny 
 

11 - 38 

 
5.   2019/20 July Financial Monitoring Update Report.  

 
Key Decision 
Portfolio Holder for Finance: Councillor David Martin 
 

39 - 50 

 
6.   Section 100A Local Government Act 1972: Exclusion of the 

Press and Public.  
 
A Member of the Cabinet is asked to move:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be now excluded from the 
meeting during the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 2 & 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and in respect 
of which the Proper Officer considers the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 
 

 

 
7.   Proposed Building Control Service Transfer.  

 
Key Decision 
Portfolio Holder for Place, Planning and Regeneration: Councillor 
Matthew Relf 
 
 

51 - 56 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 15th July, 2019 at 1.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Jason Zadrozny in the Chair; 

 Councillors Samantha Deakin, David Hennigan, 
Tom Hollis, David Martin, Matthew Relf, 
Helen-Ann Smith, Daniel Williamson and 
John Wilmott. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Kier Barsby. 
Robert Mitchell. 
 

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Lynn Cain, Carol Cooper-Smith, 
Dean Dakin, Ruth Dennis, Joanne Froggatt, 
Katherine Green, Peter Hudson, Mike Joy, 
Paul Parkinson and Shane Wright. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Dale Grounds, Arnie Hankin, 
Andy Meakin, Caroline Wilkinson and 
Rachel Madden. 

 
 
 
 

CA.8 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
CA.9 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 24th June, 2019 be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
CA.10 Interim Scrutiny Recommendations - War Memorials 

 
 The Vice Chairman of Scrutiny Panel B, Councillor Caroline Wilkinson, 

presented Cabinet with four interim recommendations arising from the Panel 
meeting held on 27th June, 2019.  Initial review discu
[...]
the Panel being time 
sensitive, Members felt it appropriate to present a set of interim 
recommendations to Cabinet at the earliest possible stage. This was to ensure 
that suitable cleaning and restoration work could be carried out in a timely 
manner, ensuring completion before remembrance events in November 2019. 
 

 
CA.11 Corporate Scorecard Performance - 2018/19 Year End Outturn 

 
 Cabinet received and considered the 2018/19 year-end outturn for the 

corporate performance scorecard and acknowledged the requirement to re-
visit the existing corporate scorecard (established under the previous 
Administration) to align with the review and refresh of the Council’s Corporate 
Plan and its corporate priorities. 
 
The Leader took the opportunity to advise Members that the Council had 
recently been named as the only local authority in the country on a prestigious 
list of the top 50 housing landlords.  The list has been compiled by the 24 
Housing website, an online hub for councils and housing associations.   
 

Page 6



 

The Director of Housing and Assets was asked to pass on the Cabinet’s 
congratulations to the Housing Team for their achievements. 
 
RESOLVED 
that Cabinet notes the levels of performance achieved against the Corporate 
Scorecard for the year ending 2018/19 in order to ensure alignment with the 
Council’s future ambitions and corporate priorities. 
 
Reasons: 
1. In March 2016, Cabinet agreed the use of a balanced scorecard 

methodology to enhance the organisation’s performance framework and 
ability to understand how successfully the Corporate Priorities are being 
delivered, the approach providing a more rounded view on performance 
with a greater emphasis on customer satisfaction and quality. 

 
2. The current Corporate Scorecard is aligned to priorities and key actions 

agreed pre 2018/19 by the previous administration. 
 
3. The new administration has identified specific priorities for action in 

2018/19. 
 
4. The Corporate Plan and Corporate Scorecard are currently being reviewed 

and refreshed to ensure they reflect the Council’s future ambitions and 
Corporate Priorities for the next four years (2019- 2022). 

 
 

CA.12 Digital and Service Transformation Programme 
 

 The Director of Resources and Business Transformation and the Assistant 
Director for Corporate Services and Transformation presented the report and 
gave an outline of the Corporate Digital and Service Transformation 
programme, current progress and a proposed future approach complete with 
indicative costs, benefits and timelines. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the progress of the current Digital and Service Transformation Programme 

and the initial benefits delivered, as presented, be received and noted; 
 
b) the overarching business case and direction of travel, as outlined in the 

report, be approved; 
 
c) approval be given for the release of a further £100k from the Corporate 

Change reserve to be committed to the Digital and Service Transformation 
Programme; 

 
d) delegated authority be granted to the Corporate Finance Manager, in 

conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, to facilitate the allocation 
of funding from the corporate change and technology investment reserves 
to support the programme and the use of capital receipts via the Capital 
Receipts Flexibility Strategy where appropriate; 

 
 
 

Page 7



 

e) the Assistant Director for Corporate Services and Transformation be 
requested to report back to Cabinet at 6 monthly intervals in order to report 
progress against programme delivery, benefits realisation and return on 
investment tracking. 

 
Reasons: 
1. As reported to Cabinet in June 2018, demand for public services and 

expectations of levels of service are ever increasing. Residents and 
businesses expect to be able to access their services from multiple 
locations and in ways that suit them.  Many organisations and councils 
have moved towards customer centric ‘digital first’ appro
[...]
rnover is above this threshold.  Whilst the Act does 
not state that local Authorities specifically are included in those 
organisations legally required to publish a statement, the Council has 
elected to do so as a matter of good practice and social responsibility. 

 
(During consideration of this item, Councillor David Hennigan left the room at 
2.56pm and returned to the meeting at 3.02pm.) 
 

 
CA.15 Council's Insurance Arrangements 2018/19 

 
 The Portfolio Holder for Finance requested Cabinet to receive and consider 

the Council’s 2018/19 Annual Insurance Report including the latest position 
concerning insurance funds and premiums paid during 2018/19. 
 

Page 9



 

RESOLVED 
that the contents of the Council’s 2018/19 Annual Insurance Report, as 
presented, be received and noted. 
 
Reason: 
To meet the requirements of the Council’s Financial Regulations (C.37). 
 

 
CA.16 Section 100A Local Government Act 1972: Exclusion of the Press and 

Public 
 

 RESOLVED 
that in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be now excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act and in respect of which the Proper 
Officer considers that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 
CA.17 Review of Partnership Arrangement; 

(Exempt by Virtue of Paragraph 3) 
 

 Cabinet were requested to consider the report as presented. 
 
RESOLVED 
that delegated authority be granted to the Director of Housing and Assets to 
review, finalise and sign the agreed Partnership Agreement on the terms 
outlined in the report. 
 
Reason: 
To secure a Partnership Agreement which provides better value for Ashfield 
residents. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.20 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 10



   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 16TH SEPTEMBER 2019 

Heading: NEW CORPORATE PLAN 

Portfolio Holder: LEADER 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: YES 

Subject to Call-In: YES 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
This report presents to Cabinet the proposed new Corporate Plan for approval prior to being 
presented to Full Council on 26th September, 2019. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
1. For Cabinet to approve the new Corporate Plan and endorse it to Council 
2. To authorise the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader to review and revise the 

Corporate Scorecard, aligned to the Corporate Plan 
3. To authorise the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader to make minor amendments 

to the document and finalise design work prior to publication  
4. To authorise the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader to produce a summary 

version of the plan to aid wider dissemination of the plan with residents and wider stakeholders 
 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
The Council’s ambitions for the next four years are clearly identified in a set of revised and updated 
Corporate Priorities which are presented in the new Corporate Plan. These have been developed 
by Cabinet. 
 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
(with reasons why not adopted) 
 
To extend and refresh the current corporate plan. This has not been adopted as good practice 
suggests effective corporate strategic planning requires a full review of corporate priorities every 
three to four years, aligned with changes of administration. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 
 
Detailed Information 
 
The Council’s previous Corporate Plan covered the period 2016 - 2019. The proposed new Corporate 
Plan sets out our revised priorities for the future and the key projects and initiatives we intend to 
deliver.  
 
The Corporate Plan sits above a wider strategic context which includes the Corporate Project 
Management Framework, Corporate Performance Framework and a range of strategic documents 
relating to the organisation and its services.    
 
In March 2016, Cabinet agreed the use of a balanced scorecard methodology to enhance the 
organisation’s performance framework and ability to understand how successfully the Corporate 
Priorities are being delivered, the approach providing a more rounded view on performance with a 
greater emphasis on customer satisfaction and quality. 
 
The Corporate Plan has been reviewed and refreshed to ensure alignment to the Council’s future 
ambitions and Corporate Priorities for the next four years (2019-2022). 
 
Proposed measures of organisational performance and improvement targets in respect of each 
priority are currently being reviewed and re-aligned and will be formulated into a revised Corporate 
Scorecard. This will include greater emphasis on customer focussed measures.  
 
Implications 
 
Corporate Plan: 
 
The report presents the content of a new Corporate Plan for approval by Cabinet prior to 
endorsement by Full Council. The new Corporate Plan sets out the Council’s proposed priorities for 
the period 2019 to 2022, and intended deliverables which will be monitored and managed through 
the Corporate Performance Framework. 
 
Legal: 
 
The Councils new Corporate Priorities and strategic plans have been developed in consideration of 
current and forthcoming legislative requirements. 
 
 
Finance: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Budget Area Implication 
 

General Fund – Revenue Budget 
 

The Corporate Plan has been developed in alignment 
with the Medium Term Financial Strategy and the 
financial sustainability of the organisation. The 
‘Innovate and Improve’ Priority proposes key 
programmes and projects which will be focussed on 
identifying and delivering efficiencies and more 
effective working practices to support financial 
sustainability, whilst concurrently delivering improved 
customer focussed services. 

General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capi
[...]
erties for sale and for 
rent

Tackling Disrepair and Poor Housing 
Conditions
We will:-

1. Utilise additional powers and licencing to enforce 
and improve housing conditions within the 
private rented sector

2. Continually review our Better Care Funding 
allocation to ensure it is fully and effectively 
utilised each year to support independent living 
through Disabled Adaptations, Warm Home 
improvement works and assistive technology 
lifeline services

Customer Focus
We will:-
1. Review and improve tenant co-regulation, 

engagement and scrutiny in line with the 
regulatory framework for social housing in 
England and any new regulatory standards that 
are introduced 

2. Deliver a fully agile housing service which will 
enable tenants to interact with the service in a 
way which suits them (aligned with our digital 
transformation programme)

3. Redesign our Housing Repairs Service to  
improve customer service and save over  
£0.5m within 3 years

Suitable and appropriate 
housing
We will:-
1. Undertake a full review of the 

Housing Revenue Account to 
ensure sufficient funds are 
available over the next 30 years 
to maintain, enhance and add 
to our housing stock

2. Acquire and/or build over 100 
new social housing properties 
over the next five years 
(affordable housing delivery 
strategy)

Page 27



Corporate Plan 2019-2023 14

Economic 
Growth 
and Place 

Vision
By 2023 we will have supported 
sustainable housing and economic 
growth and developed a greater 
sense of place maximising the areas 
assets to support business growth 
and investment. 

We are committed to making 
Ashfield a location and destination 
of choice for business and visitors 
and a desirable place to live for all 
residents. 

The Council will work with 
local communities and other 
public, private and voluntary 
organisations to enhance the 
perception of Ashfield as a great 
place; cherished by those who live 
here, desirable to those who visit 
and enabling to those who bring 
[...]
veness and Our People.

Corporate

Each service area has a performance scorecard 
which measures performance for that particular 
service area.

Service

Page 37



Corporate Plan 2019-2023 24
Page 38



   

 

Report To: Cabinet Date: 16th September 2019 

Heading: 2019/20 JULY FINANCIAL MONITORING UPDATE REPORT 

Portfolio Holder: CLLR DAVID MARTIN – PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR FINANCE & 
RESOURCES 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: YES 

Subject to Call-In: YES 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
This report provides a forecast outturn compared to budget for the General Fund, the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and the Capital Programme for 2019/20. The report also requests General 
Fund budget revisions to recognise part year effect savings that can be delivered in 2019/20 as a 
result of the Base Budget Review. Additionally the report requests support for additional funded 
schemes to be added to the Capital Programme and revisions to some schemes in 2019/20.    
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
1. That Cabinet notes the forecast 2019/20 Outturn for the General Fund, the HRA and 

Capital Programme. 
 

2. That Cabinet recommends to Council: 
a. Amendments to the Capital Programme as set out in section 6.1 and 6.2 of the report 

noting that there are no additional borrowing implications. 
b. Approval of revenue budget revisions for 2019/20 as set out in section 3 of the report.   

 
 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
To report to those charged with Governance the financial position to July 2019 and comply with the 
Council’s Financial Regulations. 
 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
There are no alternative options. 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



 
Detailed Information 
 
1. General Fund Forecast Outturn as at July 2019 

 
1.1 Table 1 below shows the original budget approved by Full Council on the 4th March 2019 and 

the revised budget following the budget adjustments agreed by Cabinet on the 24th June 2019 
and Full Council on the 27th July 2019.   
 

1.2 Table 1 also sets out th
[...]
ers, withdrawal from MJ subscription 
and move to cheaper on-line access. 

1 

Police accommodation 
rental income 

Increase in annual rental charge for the 
Police now occupying a larger proportion of 
Urban Road accommodation.  

12 

Localities Review Annual savings from the Locality Review 
concluded in Spring 2018 but prior to the 
2018/19 budget being set. (Timing) 

91 

Hub Review Annual savings from the Hub Review 
concluded in Spring 2018 but prior to the 
2018/19 budget being set. (Timing) 

40 

Cease Industrial Alliance 
Subscription 

Considered that value for money is not being 
delivered from the subscription paid. 

3 

Citizens Advice Bureau 
(CAB) Grant 

In line with national best practice a mutual 
agreement has been implemented with CAB 
which provides guaranteed funding at £49k 
per annum for 3 years, and which delivers a 
small annual saving to the Council.  

3 

Lifeline Service saving Reduced cost of service provision for 2019/20 
through working with a neighbouring Council 
to provide this service. 

6 

TOTAL  248 

 
2.2 The Lifeline Service saving will not be achieved in 2019/20 due to delays in the transfer and 

an alternative service provider being identified.   
  

Page 42



2.3 The forecast achievement of these savings is included within the forecast outturn reported in 
section 1 of the report. 

 
 
3. General Fund Base Budget Review 
 
3.1 During April/May a Base Budget Review was conducted which entailed a line by line review of 

budgets with Directors and their Assistant Directors or Heads of Service. This process 
identified that from 2020/21 £302k less net revenue budget would be required than is currently 
assumed in the Medium Term Financial Strategy.  
 

3.2 It is possible for some of the above savings to be partially achieved in 2019/20 as set out in 
Table 3 below. 

 
 

Table 3 Base Budget Review 2019/20 Part Year Effect (PYE) savings 

Directorate Nature of ‘Saving’ 2019/20 
(PYE) 

Saving 

  £ 

Chief Execut
[...]
Expenditure 25,997  27,270  24,345  (2,925) 

     

(Surplus)/Deficit for the year 1,527  2,800  (125) (2,925) 

 

 
3.3 Supervision and Management (£7k forecast underspend) 
 

The forecast underspend is across several budget areas including printing, housing scheme 
internal furnishings, parking permits. 

 
3.4 Other Expenditure (£8k forecast underspend) 
 

The forecast underspend is due to lower than expected charges for council tax payments made 
for empty council houses. 
 

3.5 Direct Revenue Financing (£118k forecast underspend) 
 

The current forecast shows a reduced direct revenue financing requirement from the HRA 
based on the latest Capital Programme forecast.   

 
 
3.6 Transfer to/from Major Repairs Reserve (£2.792m forecast underspend) 
 

The current forecast outturn shows the reduced level of financing required from the HRA for 
the capital programme for 2019/20, based on the 2019/20 HRA capital monitoring update. A 
future monitoring report will revise the programme based on revised forecast activity levels 
which will in turn reduce the financing requirement from the Major Repairs Reserve.  
 

Page 44



 
 

4. HRA Savings/Efficiencies Monitoring 2019/20 
 
4.1 The 2019/20 HRA budget included the proposed savings and efficiencies as detailed in Table 

5 below.   The forecast achievement of these savings is identified, on the same basis as the 
General Fund savings in Table 2 above.  

 
 

Table 5 - HRA Savings/Efficiencies Monitoring 2019/20 
 

Saving/Efficiency  Detail £’000 

   

Redecoration Allowance Freeze Redecoration Allowance at 
2018/19 rates. 

4 

Training Reduction to Training Budget 8 

Council Tax Charges Reduction in Council Tax charges for void 
properties 

15 

Insurance Contract retender 
savings 

Savings from retendering the Insurance 
contract which were not factored into the 
original 2018/19 budget. 

37 

Hub Review Annual savings from the Hub Review 
concluded in Spring 2018 but prior to the 
2018/19 budget being set. 

18 

Additional Rent Income Hope Lea – annual market rent  7 

TOTAL  89 

 
 
4.2 The forecast achievement of these savings is included within the forecast outturn reported in 

section 3 of the report.   
 
 
5. Capital Programme Summary 2019/20 
 
5.1 Table 6 below details the current approved Capital Programme for 2019/20 as at 31 July 2019. 

This is the original budget approved by Full Council on the 4th March 2019 adjusted to include 
£4.715m slippage on the 2018/19 Capital Programme as approved by Full Council on the 27th 
July 2019. 

 
 
5.2 Current key reasons for the forecast variances on the Capital Programme shown in Table 6 

below are:   
 

 HRA Decent Homes reduced spend of £2.9m mainly as a result of the review of component 
lifecycles and tenant refusals. 

 Area schemes forecast underspend of £268k with schemes to be re-profiled to 2020/21. 

 Disabled Facility Grants spend now forecast to be £900k in 2019/20. 

 Hucknall Car Park – Titchfield Street works delayed to 2020/21. 

 

 

 

 

Page 45



Table 6 - Capital Programme Summary 2019/20 
 

Description 

2019/20 
Revised 
Capital 
Programme 

2019/20 
Forecast 
Capital 
Programme 
Outturn 

2019/20 
Forecast 
Variance 

 £000s £000s £000s 

Housing Revenue Account    
Decent Homes Schemes    
Management Fee  556 557 1 

Catch Up and Future Major Works 6,503 5,562 -941 

Service Improvements 1,323 50 -1,273 

Contingent Major Repairs  236 50 -186 

Exceptional Extensive Works 858 465 -393 

Kirkby & Rural 0 0 0 

Disabled adaptations - Major adaptations 496 173 -323 

Disabled adaptations - Minor adaptations 27 350 323 

Sub Total 9,999 7,207 -2,792 

    
Other Housing Revenue Account Schemes    
Investment in New or Existing Dwellings 1,394 1,394 0 

Major Repairs Temporary Accommodation 148 30 -118 

Housing Vehicles 417 417 0 
Other Housing Revenue Account Schemes (less than 
£100k) 110 110 0 

Sub Total 2,069 1,951 -118 

    
Total 12,068 9,158 -2,910 

    
General Fund    
Hucknall Car Park - Titchfield Street 115 0 -115 

Hucknall Leisure Centre 140 140 0 

Improvement Grants 1996 Act Disabled Facility Grant 1,110 900 -210 

Investment Properties 21,251 21,251 0 

Kings Mill Reservoir (The King and Miller to Kingfisher) 1,403 1,403 0 

Kirkby Leisure Centre 2,000 2,000 0 

Leisure Transformation Programme 297 297 0 

Piggins Croft Car Park 154 154 0 

Purchase of Vehicles 2,529 2,529 0 

Play Areas 120 120 0 

Lindleys Lane  Play/Youth Area 102 0 -102 

Friezeland Recreation Ground - Scooter Park 118 118 0 

Other General Fund Schemes (less than £100k) 838 672 -166 

Total 30,177 29,584 -593 

    
Grand Total 42,245 38,742 -3,503 

 

 

Page 46



 
 
6. Proposed amendments to the Capital Programme  
 
6.1 Cabinet is asked to consider and recommend to Council for approval the following proposed 

amendments to existing Capital Schemes as detailed in Table 7 below. 
 

  Table 7 – Proposed amendments to the Capital Programme  
  

Scheme Current 
Approved 
Scheme  

Revised 
Scheme  
 

Change Explanation 

 £’000 £’000 £’000  

2019/20 Capital Programme amendments: 

Additions to existing schemes  

Kirkby 
footpaths/cycle 
ways 

15 129 114 Funded by Section 106 
monies - Kirkby TR6 funding  

Titchfield Park 
Brook 

35 385 350 Funded by grant from 
Nottinghamshire County 
Council/Environmental 
Agency Flood Levy. 

Re-allocation     

Play Areas 120 68 
 

-52 
 

£12k proposed reallocation to 
Roundhill (John Whetton) 
recreation ground. £40k 
proposed reallocation to 
Nabbs Lane Park play area. 

Roundhill 
(John 
Whetton) 
recreation 
ground 

70 82 
 

12 
 

£12k proposed transfer from 
approved play areas budget. 

Common Farm 10 
 

0 -10 Proposed reallocation to 
Nabbs Lane Park play area 

New Scheme     

Nabbs Lane 
Park play area 

0 68 68 £10k re-allocated from 
Common Farm.  £40k re-
allocated from Play areas. 
£2k Direct Revenue Finance. 
£6k unallocated Section 106 
monies.  £10k from MHCLG 
Local Authority Parks 
Improvement Fund. 

Total  250 732 482  

 
6.2  Cabinet is also asked to consider and recommend to Council approval of the use of up to £41k 

insurance funding received in respect of Hucknall Swimming Pool. 
  

The original capital budget for Hucknall Swimming Pool (£140k) was an estimate for the 
rectification of the pool leak and an upgrade to the fire alarm system. The pool works have now 
been completed at a cost of £56k. Tenders are currently being prepared for the fire alarm 

Page 47



system. It is expected that the cost of the fire alarm system is going to be greater than the 
remaining budget of £84k. The Council has received a £43k contribution from its Insurers to 
contribute to the pool works. It is requested that £41k of the Insurers money be used to increase 
the capital budget to fund the anticipated additional cost of works to the fire alarm system. If 
approved the revised capital budget for this work will increase to £181k. 
 

6.3  It should be noted that the proposed capital scheme amendments in 6.1 and 6.2 above will not 
require additional borrowing by the Council.   

 
 
 
Implications 
 
Corporate Plan: 
 
The revenue and capital funding included within this report supports delivery of the priorities in the 
Corporate Plan. 
 
 
Legal: This report ensures compliance with the Council’s approved Financial Regulations. 
 
 
Finance: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Risk: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Human Resources: 
No implications 
 
Equalities: 
No implications 
 
Other Implications: 
None 
 

Budget Area Implication 
 

General Fund – Revenue Budget 
 

As set out in the detailed information section of the 
report. 

General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

Failure to spend within approved 
budgets could impact on the 
financial sustainability of the 
Council. 
 

Financial monitoring reports to CLT and Cabinet. 

Page 48



 
Reason(s) for Urgency  
Not Applicable 
 
 
Reason(s) for Exemption 
Not Applicable 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Annual Budget and Council Tax 2019/20 and Medium Term Financial Strategy Update to Council 4th 
March 2019 
Draft Outturn 2018/19 Accounts Report to Council 25th July 2019 
 
 
Report Author and Contact Officer 
 
Pete Hudson 
Corporate Finance Manager (& Section 151 Officer) 
p.hudson@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457362 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15th July, 2019.
	4 New Corporate Plan.
	Corporate Plan 2019 - 2023 final

	5 2019/20 July Financial Monitoring Update Report.
	7 Proposed Building Control Service Transfer.
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 16th September, 2019 at 1.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Jason Zadrozny in the Chair; 

 Councillors Kier Barsby, Melanie Darrington, 
Samantha Deakin, Tom Hollis, David Martin, 
Matthew Relf, Helen-Ann Smith, 
Daniel Williamson and John Wilmott. 
 

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Lynn Cain, Carol Cooper-Smith, 
Ruth Dennis, Joanne Froggatt, Katherine Green, 
Theresa Hodgkinson, Peter Hudson, 
Robert Mitchell and Paul Parkinson. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Dale Grounds and Andy Meakin. 

 
 
 

CA.18 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
CA.19 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15th July, 2019 be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
CA.20 New Corporate Plan 

 
 Cabinet were presented with the proposed new Corporate Plan for approval 

prior to being submitted to Council for endorsement on 26th September, 2019. 
 
Members considered the alternative option of extending and refreshing the 
current Corporate Plan.   This proposal was declined as good practice 
suggests effective corporate strategic planning requires a full review of 
corporate priorities every three to four years, aligned with changes of 
administration. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the new Corporate Plan, as presented, be approved and recommended to 

Council for endorsement; 
 
b) the Chief Executive be authorised, in consultation with the Leader, to 

undertake the following:- 



 

 

 to review and revise the Corporate Scorecard as aligned to the 
Corporate Plan; 

 

 to make minor amendments to the document and finalise design work 
prior to publication; 

 

 to produce a summary version of the plan to aid wider dissemination of 
the plan with residents and wider stakeholders. 
 

Reason: 
The Council’s ambitions for the next four years are clearly identified in a set of 
revised and updated Corporate Priorities which are presented in the new 
Corporate Plan. These have been developed by Cabinet. 
 

 
CA.21 2019/20 July Financial Monitoring Update Report 

 
 Cabinet considered the forecast outturn compared to budget for the General 

Fund, the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and the Capital Programme for 
2019/20. The report also requested General Fund budget revisions, support 
for additional funded schemes to be added to the Capital Programme and 
revisions to some schemes in 2019/20. 
 
Members considered the alternative option of declining to approve the 
proposed changes as presented. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a) the forecast 2019/20 Outturn for the General Fund, the HRA and Capital 

Programme, be received and noted; 
 
b) the following be agreed and recommended to Council for approval: 
 

 amendments to the Capital Programme as set out in Sections 6.1 and 
6.2 of the report noting that there are no additional borrowing 
implications; 

 

 the revenue budget revisions for 2019/20 as set out in Section 3 of the 
report. 
 

Reason: 
To report to those charged with Governance the financial position to July 2019 
and comply with the Council’s Financial Regulations. 
 

 
CA.22 Section 100A Local Government Act 1972; 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 RESOLVED 
that in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be now excluded from the meeting 
during the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 2 & 3 of Part 1 of 



 

Schedule 12A of the Act and in respect of which the Proper Officer considers 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

 
CA.23 Proposed Building Control Service Transfer 

 
 Cabinet were asked to consider authorising the transfer of the Council’s 

Building Control Service. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the delivery of the Building Control Service be transferred to Erewash 

Borough Council;  
 
b) under Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972, Sections 19 and 

9EA of the Local Government Act 2000 and Regulation 5(2)(a) of the Local 
Authorities (Arrangements for the Discharge of Functions) (England) 
Regulations 2012 that the appropriate delegated authority be granted to 
Erewash Borough Council to deliver building control services on behalf of 
Ashfield District Council and in accordance with the terms of a Delegation 
Agreement which is to be agreed by both Authorities;  

 
c) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Place and Communities, 

in consultation with the Director of Legal and Governance, to finalise the 
terms of the draft Delegation Agreement following consultation with staff 
and negotiation of terms with Erewash Borough Council. 

 
Reasons: 
1) Approval of the recommendations will enable the Council to increase 

resilience of the service for Ashfield whilst providing efficiencies with limited 
implementation costs. 

 
2) Inclusion of annual budgetary savings without any adverse impact to the 

front line. The approval will allow Building Control service to continue to be 
delivered by local professional surveyors. Giving greater resilience, the 
service is likely to be enhanced to that recently received due to capacity 
issues. 

 
3) The service will remain in the local building control authority network and 

Erewash has the same ISO 9000 accreditation. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 1.32 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


